LEONARD

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:
FRIEND
Born:
Died:

Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Leonard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Rodgers
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Leonard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

LP0OO13

John Harris

20 Feb 1868
15 Nov 1940 (72)
Helensville, NZ, cemetery

William 1840 - 1869
Sophie Hannah Warburton 1839 - 1920
13 Jul 1892 Nelson, NZ

Emma Jane

4 Jul 1866
29 Sep 1942 (76)
Helensville, NZ, cemetery

1834 - 1923
1829 - 1885

Thomas
Ann Wickenden

Charles John
4 May 1893
14 Jun 1961 (68)
Otahuhu public cemetery, Auckland, NZ

20 Jan 1920

Myra Selina
28 Apr 1900
26 Apr 1975 (75)
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Evelyn Florence
29 May 1894
4 Sep 1962 (68)
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

27 Jan 1919

Wakapuaka

Wetserham, Kent, England

Hillsborough
Wakapuaka



Worth Ernest Richard

Born: 29 Nov 1888

Died: 21 Apr 1963 (75)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Leonard Dorothy Hannah

Born: 1 Dec 1896

Died: 14 Jul 1976 (80)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 16 May 1934

Richardson Joseph Fitzpatrick

Born: 24 Jan 1890
Died: 16 Oct 1974 (84)
Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW1, Private, Auckland Infantry Battalion, A Company

Leonard Magdaline Elizabeth (Stella Madoline)
Born: 8 Oct 1898 Motueka, NZ

Died: 6 Dec 1980 (82) Otahuhu, NZ
Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 26 Jun 1920

Troup Cyril Alexander

Born: 22 Dec 1895 Invercargill, NZ
Died: 20 Jun 1962 (67) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW1, Rifleman, 90" reinforcements, 1% battalion, E Company
NZ Rifle Brigade

Leonard Ethel Muriel

Born: 6 Jan 1900 Motueka, NZ
Died: 15 May 1973 (73) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 30 Nov 1922

Hitchcox Dudley Charles

Born: 20 Nov 1901 Wellington, NZ
Died: 5 Sep 1978 (77) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
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Leonard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Lodge
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Leonard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Leonard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Olsen
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Leonard
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:
Warner
Born:

Died:
Buried:

LP0OO13

Edwin Albert Wickenden *

31 Aug 1902 Wanganui, NZ
c 1983 (81) Knowe, Ayrshire, Scotland
4 Dec 1926 Victoria, Aus

Thelma Ann
30 Jan 1907 Melbourne, Victoria, Aus
15 May 1987 (80) Vermont, Victoria, Aus

Stanley George
28 Mar 1904 Levin, NZ
15 Apr 1904 (0) Levin, NZ
Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

James Wallace
11 May 1905
28 Jun 1966 (61) Helensville, NZ
Helensville, NZ, cemetery

12 Mar 1929

Annie
3 Jun 1908
9 Apr 1998 (90)
Helensville, NZ, cemetery

Robert Percy
9 Mar 1907
7 Jan 1980 (73)
Helensville, NZ, cemetery

26 Dec 1929 Auckland, NZ

Ena May
12 Mar 1910 Blean, Kent, England
17 Aug 1990 (80) Auckland, NZ

Manukau Memorial Gardens, Auckland, NZ



Property:

John:

Town Block 17, Section 22 1904 - 1906 89 Winchester St
21 & 23 Kent St

Part owner with Gardner & Ryder

Town Block 12, Section 9 1904 - 1917 153 Winchester St

Notes:
Signed 1905 “Yes” township petition (described as Saddler)

On 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as saddler,
with 10 people & one building

* Warrant for arrest issued 1924, arrested 1941

Electoral Rolls:

John Emma
1890 Richmond Saddler
1894 Richmond Saddler Richmond Married
1896 Richmond Saddler Richmond Married
1897 Richmond Saddler Richmond Married
1899 Motueka Saddler Motueka Married
1900 Motueka Saddler Motueka Married
1905 Levin Saddler Levin Married
1908 Levin Saddler Levin Married
1911 Mangatere Dairy Farmer Mangatere Married
1914 Mangatere Dairy Farmer Mangatere Married
1919 Helensville Saddler H/Ville Married
1922 Helensville Saddler H/Ville Married
1925 Helensville Saddler H/Ville Married
1928 Helensville Saddler H/Ville Married
1931 Auckland Boot Repairer Auckland Married
1935 Helensville Saddler H/Ville Married
1938 Helensville Saddler H/Ville Married
1941 Helensville Widow
Charles Myra
1914 Mangatere Baker
1919 Auckland Bootmaker
LP0013 4



1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972

1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935

LP0OO13

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Ernest
Waihi
Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Putaruru
Putaruru
Putaruru
Putaruru
Putaruru

Glenbrook Beach
Glenbrook Beach
Glenbrook Beach

Joseph

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Bootmaker
Boot Repairer
Boot Repairer
Boot Repairer
Boot Repairer
Boot Repairer
Boot Repairer
Boot Repairer
Boot Repairer
Boot Repairer
Footwear Repairer
Process Worker
Process Worker

Bushman
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Upholsterer
Upholsterer
Upholsterer
Upholsterer
Upholsterer
Upholsterer
Mattress Maker

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Evelyn

Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Okoroire
Putaruru
Putaruru
Putaruru
Putaruru
Putaruru
GB

GB

GB

Dorothy

Hamilton
Hamilton
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Widow

Widow

Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married



1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946

LP0OO13

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Cyril
Auckland
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Dudley
Wellington

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Mattress Maker
Mattress Maker
Mattress Maker
Mattress Maker
Mattress Maker
Mattress Maker
Stores Assistant
Stores Assistant
Warehouse Assistant
Warehouse Assistant
Retired

Retired

Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Civil Servant
Civil Servant

Bootmaker

Foreman
Foreman
Foreman
Foreman
Foreman
Foreman
Foreman

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Stella
Auckland
Wellington
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Ethel

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972

1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Edwin

James

Helensville
Helensville
Helensville
Helensville
Helensville
Helensville
Helensville
Helensville
Helensville
Helensville
Helensville

Robert

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Foreman
Foreman

Factory Foreman
Factory Foreman

Retired
Retired
Retired
Retired

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Builder

Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter
Painter

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Thelma

Annie
H/Ville
H/Ville
H/Ville
H/Ville
H/Ville
H/Ville

Ena

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow



