LEONARD John Harris

Born: 20 Feb 1868

Died: 15 Nov 1940 (72)

Buried: Helensville, NZ, cemetery

Father: William 1840 – 1869

Mother: Sophie Hannah Warburton 1839 – 1920 Wakapuaka

Married: 13 Jul 1892 Nelson, NZ

FRIEND Emma Jane

Born: 4 Jul 1866 Wetserham, Kent, England

Died: 29 Sep 1942 (76)

Buried: Helensville, NZ, cemetery

Father: Thomas 1834 – 1923 Hillsborough Mother: Ann Wickenden 1829 – 1885 Wakapuaka

Children:

Leonard Charles John

Born: 4 May 1893

Died: 14 Jun 1961 (68)

Buried: Otahuhu public cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 20 Jan 1920

Rodgers Myra Selina

Born: 28 Apr 1900

Died: 26 Apr 1975 (75)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Leonard Evelyn Florence

Born: 29 May 1894 Died: 4 Sep 1962 (68)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 27 Jan 1919

Worth Ernest Richard

Born: 29 Nov 1888 Died: 21 Apr 1963 (75)

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Leonard Dorothy Hannah

Born: 1 Dec 1896 Died: 14 Jul 1976 (80)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 16 May 1934

Richardson Joseph Fitzpatrick

Born: 24 Jan 1890 Died: 16 Oct 1974 (84)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW1, Private, Auckland Infantry Battalion, A Company

Leonard Magdaline Elizabeth (Stella Madoline)

Born: 8 Oct 1898 Motueka, NZ

Died: 6 Dec 1980 (82) Otahuhu, NZ

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Married: 26 Jun 1920

Troup Cyril Alexander

Born: 22 Dec 1895 Invercargill, NZ Died: 20 Jun 1962 (67) Auckland, NZ

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ

WW1, Rifleman, 90th reinforcements, 1st battalion, E Company

NZ Rifle Brigade

Leonard Ethel Muriel

Born: 6 Jan 1900 Motueka, NZ Died: 15 May 1973 (73) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 30 Nov 1922

Hitchcox Dudley Charles

Born: 20 Nov 1901 Wellington, NZ Died: 5 Sep 1978 (77) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Leonard Edwin Albert Wickenden *

Born: 31 Aug 1902 Wanganui, NZ

Died: c 1983 (81) Knowe, Ayrshire, Scotland

Buried:

Married: 4 Dec 1926 Victoria, Aus

Lodge Thelma Ann

Born: 30 Jan 1907 Melbourne, Victoria, Aus Died: 15 May 1987 (80) Vermont, Victoria, Aus

Buried:

Leonard Stanley George

Born: 28 Mar 1904 Levin, NZ Died: 15 Apr 1904 (0) Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Leonard James Wallace

Born: 11 May 1905

Died: 28 Jun 1966 (61) Helensville, NZ

Buried: Helensville, NZ, cemetery

Married: 12 Mar 1929

Olsen Annie

Born: 3 Jun 1908 Died: 9 Apr 1998 (90)

Buried: Helensville, NZ, cemetery

Leonard Robert Percy

Born: 9 Mar 1907 Died: 7 Jan 1980 (73)

Buried: Helensville, NZ, cemetery

Married: 26 Dec 1929 Auckland, NZ

Warner Ena May

Born: 12 Mar 1910 Blean, Kent, England

Died: 17 Aug 1990 (80) Auckland, NZ Buried: Manukau Memorial Gardens, Auckland, NZ

Property:

John:

Town Block 17, Section 22	1904 – 1906	89 Winchester St 21 & 23 Kent St
Part owner with Gardner & Ryder Town Block 12, Section 9	1904 - 1917	153 Winchester St

Notes:

Signed 1905 "Yes" township petition (described as Saddler)

On 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as saddler, with 10 people & one building

* Warrant for arrest issued 1924, arrested 1941

Electoral Rolls:

	John		Emma	
1890	Richmond	Saddler		
1894	Richmond	Saddler	Richmond	Married
1896	Richmond	Saddler	Richmond	Married
1897	Richmond	Saddler	Richmond	Married
1899	Motueka	Saddler	Motueka	Married
1900	Motueka	Saddler	Motueka	Married
1905	Levin	Saddler	Levin	Married
1908	Levin	Saddler	Levin	Married
1911	Mangatere	Dairy Farmer	Mangatere	Married
1914	Mangatere	Dairy Farmer	Mangatere	Married
1919	Helensville	Saddler	H/Ville	Married
1922	Helensville	Saddler	H/Ville	Married
1925	Helensville	Saddler	H/Ville	Married
1928	Helensville	Saddler	H/Ville	Married
1931	Auckland	Boot Repairer	Auckland	Married
1935	Helensville	Saddler	H/Ville	Married
1938	Helensville	Saddler	H/Ville	Married
1941	Helensville			Widow
	Charles		Myra	
1914	Mangatere	Baker	•	
1919	Auckland	Bootmaker		

1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972	Auckland	Bootmaker Boot Repairer Footwear Repairer Process Worker Process Worker	Auckland	Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
	Ernest		Evelyn	
1911	Waihi	Bushman		
1914	Okoroire	Farmer		
1919	Okoroire	Farmer	Okoroire	Married
1922	Okoroire	Farmer	Okoroire	Married
1925	Okoroire	Farmer	Okoroire	Married
1928	Okoroire	Farmer	Okoroire	Married
1931	Okoroire	Farmer	Okoroire	Married
1935	Okoroire	Farmer	Okoroire	Married
1938	Putaruru	Farmer	Putaruru	Married
1941	Putaruru	Farmer	Putaruru	Married
1943	Putaruru	Farmer	Putaruru	Married
1946	Putaruru	Farmer	Putaruru	Married
1949	Putaruru	Farmer	Putaruru	Married
1954	Glenbrook Beach	Farmer	G B	Married
1957	Glenbrook Beach	Farmer	G B	Married
1960	Glenbrook Beach	Farmer	G B	Married
	Joseph		Dorothy	
1914	Auckland	Upholsterer		
1919	Auckland	Upholsterer	Hamilton	Spinster
1922	Auckland	Upholsterer	Hamilton	Spinster
1925	Auckland	Upholsterer	Auckland	Married
1928	Auckland	Upholsterer	Auckland	Married
1931	Auckland	Upholsterer	Auckland	Married
1935	Auckland	Mattress Maker	Auckland	Married

1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969	Auckland	Mattress Maker Mattress Maker Mattress Maker Mattress Maker Mattress Maker Mattress Maker Stores Assistant Stores Assistant Warehouse Assistant Warehouse Assistant Retired	Auckland	Married
1972	Auckland	Retired	Auckland	Married
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978	Cyril Auckland Wellington Auckland	Salesman Civil Servant Civil Servant	Stella Auckland Wellington Auckland	Spinster Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
	Dudley		Ethel	
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Foreman Foreman Foreman Foreman Foreman Foreman Foreman Foreman Foreman	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Foreman Foreman Factory Foreman Factory Foreman Retired Retired Retired Retired Retired	Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington Wellington	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
	Edwin		Thelma	
1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978	James Helensville	Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Builder	Annie H/Ville H/Ville H/Ville H/Ville H/Ville	Married Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1020	Robert	Delinter	Ena	
1928 1931	Auckland Auckland	Painter Painter	Auckland	Married
1935	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1938	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1941	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1943	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1946	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1949	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1954	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1957	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1960	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1963	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1966	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1969 1972	Auckland Auckland	Painter Painter	Auckland Auckland	Married Married
1972	Auckland	Painter	Auckland	Married
1981	Adeliana	Taine	Auckland	Widow